
 
Agenda\Employment Committee\6 April 2022 

Page 1

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Monday, 28 March 2022 
 

To: The Members of the Employment Committee 
(Councillors: Colin Dougan (Chairman), Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman), Sharon Galliford, 
Mark Gordon, Josephine Hawkins, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Alan McClafferty, 
Graham Tapper and Victoria Wheeler) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Peter Barnett, Rodney Bates, Paul Deach, 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Adrian Page and Kristian Wrenn 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Employment Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Wednesday, 6 April 2022 at 7.00 pm.  The 
agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  

Part 1  
(Public) 

   
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
- 

 
2  Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 
(copy attached). 
   

3 - 6 

 
3  Declarations of Interest   

 
- 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Employment Committee\6 April 2022 

Page 2

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  Members who 
consider they may have an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting. 
    

4  Information Security Policy   
 

7 - 44 
 
5  Data Protection Policy   

 
45 - 58 

 
6  Data Security Breaches Policy   

 
59 - 70 

 
7  Social Networking Policy   

 
71 - 80 

 
8  Organisational Change Policy and Procedure   

 
81 - 122 

 
9  Work Programme   

 
123 - 
124 



Minutes\Employment Committee\8 February 2022

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held at Surrey 
Heath House on 8 February 2022  

 
 + Cllr Colin Dougan (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
* 

Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
 

 +  Present 
 *  In attendance virtually but did not vote 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Rodney Bates 
 
Officers Present: Louise Livingston, Julie Simmonds, Rachel Whillis. 
  

22/EC  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

23/EC  Pay Settlement 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the current position on negotiations 
for the 2022/23 Pay Award. It was reported that negotiations had taken place at a 
Joint Staff Consultative Group meeting, but the Group had not reached an 
agreement on a proposed pay award. Staff Representatives had requested a 
consolidated payment of £650 on all pay scale points, whilst Member 
representatives had offered a consolidated payment of £500 on all pay scale 
points. Consequently, in accordance with the Annual Pay Settlement Procedure, 
both options were presented to the Committee for consideration.  
 
Members considered the factors that had been presented as the basis for the Staff 
Representatives’ request. Having taken into account these representations, whilst 
also recognising the Council’s financial position, the Committee agreed to 
recommend to Full Council that a £500 increase on a pay scale points be agreed 
as the Pay Award for 2022/23. 
 
It was advised that during the negotiations Staff Representatives had requested 
clarity on Christmas closure, specifically asking for the continuation of the 
arrangements in recent years whereby the Council had closed between Christmas 
and New Year. This had been facilitated by a combination of a contractual day’s 
leave and the awarding of a further additional day’s leave, which had been 
matched by staff taking a day’s leave from their annual leave entitlement. Having 
indicated a desire to enhance the offer being made to staff, plus also recognising a 
need for further clarification on the status of the additional day’s leave, Members 
agreed to grant an additional day’s leave over the Christmas period in 2022/23.  
Arrangements for beyond 2022/23 would be further discussed at a future meeting.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Employment Committee\8 February 2022

 
The Committee echoed comments made at the Joint Staff Consultative Group 
meeting about improving the procedure for negotiations and agreed to add an item 
to its next meeting’s agenda. It was also agreed to add an item to the future work 
programme on assessing whether to link future pay awards to the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.   
 

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that a consolidated increase of 
£500 on all pay scale points be agreed as the Pay Award for 
2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that an additional day’s leave be granted for the 
Christmas period 2022/23. 

  
24/EC  Safeguarding Policy and Procedure 

 
The Committee considered a revised Safeguarding Policy and Procedure, which 
had been updated in line with changes in processes and guidance. Where 
possible, it had been amended to simplify and ensure clearer guidance when used 
as a reference document. 
 

RESOLVED to adopt the revised Safeguarding Policy and 
Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report. 

  
25/EC  Casual, Fixed Term and Temporary Workers Policy and Procedure 

 
The Committee was informed that the Casual, Fixed Term and Agency Workers 
Policy and Procedure had been reviewed to take into account the new Senior 
Management Structure and associated titles.   
 

RESOLVED that the Employment Committee be advised to agree 
that the revised Casual, Fixed Term and Agency Workers Policy 
and Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be 
agreed. 
  

26/EC  Pension Discretions Policy 
 
The Committee was informed that each pension fund was required to have a 
discretionary policy, which needed to be kept under review. Surrey County Council 
had not issued an updated Pensions Discretions Policy. Although there was no 
legal requirement that it be reviewed annually, it was this Council’s practice to 
review it annually.  
 
The Joint Staff Consultative Group had considered the Policy at its meeting on 13 
January 2022 and had recommended updating paragraph 5.2 of the Policy to state 
that the table in the appendix referred to for the relevant decision maker. It had 
also agreed that references to job titles would be updated to reflect the revised 
senior management structure.  
 

RESOLVED that the Pensions Discretions Policy be updated, as 
set out Annex A to the agenda report.  

Page 4



Minutes\Employment Committee\8 February 2022

  
27/EC  Review of Recruitment Policy and Procedure 

 
The Committee considered proposed changes to the Recruitment Policy and 
Procedure, which aimed to reflect operational changes within the recruitment 
process. These changes included a new job profile template, a new timescale for 
making job adverts live, a new online staffing resources form, ongoing temporary 
changes to right to work checks due to COVID-19, and the new Disclosure Barring 
Service umbrella body company.  
 

RESOLVED that the revised Recruitment Policy and Procedure, as 
set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be adopted. 

  
28/EC  Review of Health and Safety Policy - Statement of Intent 

 
The Committee considered a review of the Health and Safety Policy- Statement of 
Intent, which had been updated to reflect the change in the Council’s Chief 
Executive.  
 

RESOLVED that the revised Statement of Intent, as set out at Annex A 
to the agenda report, be adopted. 
  

29/EC  Review of Health and Safety Policy - Organisation 
 
The Committee considered proposed changes to the Health and Safety Policy – 
Organisation. Subject to further minor grammatical changes, it was agreed that the 
revised Policy be adopted. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised Health and Safety Policy – Organisation, as 
set out at Annex A, as amended, be adopted. 
  

30/EC  Joint Staff Consultative Group Constitution 
 
The Joint Staff Consultative Group Constitution had been reviewed and updated to 
reflect the establishment of the Employment Committee and its role in relation to 
the agreement of Staff Terms & Conditions. Amendments to the Constitution had 
also been made to reflect the revised senior management structure and the HR 
Manager’s job title.  
 

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the revised Joint Staff 
Consultative Group Constitution, as attached at Annex A to this 
report, as amended, be adopted.  

  
31/EC  Work Programme 

 
The Committee discussed its work programme for rest of the municipal year and 
agreed to add a review of the Annual Pay Settlement Procedure to the agenda for 
the next meeting.  
 
It was also agreed to add an item on Christmas leave from 2023 onwards to the 
work programme, with a projected date for consideration in June 2022. An item 

Page 5



Minutes\Employment Committee\8 February 2022

assessing whether to align future pay awards to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy would also be added to the forward programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme for the remainder of the 
2021/22 municipal year, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, 
as amended, be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman 

Page 6



 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

6 April 2022 

 

Information Security Policy 
 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Louise Livingston 
Report Author:    Stuart Field, ICT Manager 
Key Decision:     no 
Wards Affected:     n/a 
 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with information regarding the 
Council’s Information Security Policy which is an annual item on the agenda.  
 
The policy has been amended to reflect: 

2.5 inclusion of web browser 
5.3 further information regarding personal and third party equipment 
6.10 further information regarding remote access  
9.2 Further information regarding storing documents and files 
 

Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that that the revised Information Security 
Policy, as set out at Annex A to the report, be adopted. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Information Security Policy is to be reviewed annually.  If there is a need 

to change it before the annual review it will come back for recommendation 
sooner. 
 

1.2 The proposed revisions to the Policy were considered by the Joint Staff 
Consultative Group at its meeting on 29 March 2022. 

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Information Security Policy needs to be kept under review and will be 

presented to the Committee annually unless there is a requirement to change 
it sooner. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4 



 

3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 The adoption of the Information Security Policy for the next 12 months when it 

is reviewed again unless it requires reviewing before this anniversary. 
 
Annexes 
Annex A - Information Security Policy 
 
Background Papers 
n/a 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
SURREY HEATH BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
INFORMATION SECURITY POLICY v2021v2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

 

 

1. Message from the Chief Executive 
 
Information is the lifeblood of the Council and is one of its most important assets. It 
exists in many forms, but a great deal of it now depends on Information and 
Communications Technology (ICT). There are many threats and risks to our 
information and we must do all we can to control them. All of us have a responsibility 
to play our part in ensuring the security of our information and systems. 
  
All information which is produced on behalf of the council is its corporate memory 
and owned by the council. 
 
The Information Security Policy sets the framework for protecting and securing our 
information assets in Surrey Heath Borough Council.  This Policy will help to: 

 

 Ensure that the personal privacy of our citizens is respected 

 Ensure that organisational confidentiality is protected. 

 Safeguard the information contained within our computer systems 

 Reduce legal risk 

 Reduce the risk of error, theft, fraud and misuse of facilities 

 Provide guidance for our staff to make the best use of our systems 

 Comply with Chapter II, Section 40 of the Data Protection Act 2018 
‘that data be processed in a secure manner’  

 
We have many technical ICT elements in our approach to security – firewalls, anti-
virus software, passwords and access control, back-ups and so on.  They play an 
important role, but can be rendered useless if we do not all play our part.  Writing a 
password on a piece of paper and storing in a drawer, downloading software which 
might damage the network, clicking on links in suspicious emails, logging staff onto 
the network using your own password or letting an intruder into the building without 
checking their credentials are just a few examples of how individual actions can 
create great damage. 
 
I expect all Surrey Heath staff to be familiar with the essential elements of the 
Council’s Information Security Policy and to ensure that they work within the 
guidelines that it contains. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 

Page 10



 

 

2. Introduction  
 
The Policy is made up of a nu
[...]
and a shared service area.   
 
These administrators are all covered by confidentiality agreements and are not 
allowed to access documents and folders outside of their shared service 
departmental and personal areas without written permission from the folder or 
document owner, the ICT Manager, or Executive Head of Service 
 
Users will also have access to shares granted from any other Box users.   
 
Users will not be setup on the Box platform until an approved service request has 
been received through the ICT Service Desk system. 
 
14.3 Box lock out 
 
The 3 administrators will have the ability to lock users out of the Surrey Heath Box 
environment which will affect access from any location and from any device. 
 
The 3 members of the Network & Security Team and the Service Desk also have the 
ability to lock users out from any systems connect through the Okta single sign on 
facility.  This will also affect Box access 
 
14.4 Box training 
 
Due to the risk of sharing folders and documents incorrectly, no user will be given 
access to Box until they have received ICT delivered Box training.  The Digital 
Development Manager will ensure a training record is held for each user. 
 
Annual data protection training to all staff should include reminders on data security 
awareness in relation to file sharing in Box 

Page 44



 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

6 April 2022 

 

Data Protection Policy 
 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Gavin Ramtohal 
Report Author:    Sally Turnbull, Information Governance   

Manager 
Key Decision:     no 
Wards Affected:     n/a 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with information regarding the 
Council’s Data Protection Policy which is an annual item on the agenda.  
 
The policy has not changed with the exception of one job role change. 
  
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Data Protection Policy, as 
set out at Annex A to the r
[...]
ship 

• Genetics 

• Biometrics (where used for ID purposes) 

• Health and Social Care 

• Sex life 

• Sexual orientation 
 

Special category personal data is subject to much stricter conditions of processing. 
Personal data relating to criminal convictions and offences are not included within 
special category data per se but similar extra safeguards apply to its processing. The 
Council must be able to demonstrate that the processing is strictly necessary and 
satisfies one of the conditions in Schedule 8 of the DPA2018 or is based on consent 

3. Roles and Responsibilities 

3.1. All staff will ensure that: 

 Consider whether the information they are working on contains personal data 
and then use it in accordance with this policy and the six data protection 
principles of the UK GDPR 

 they complete regular mandatory Data Protection training as required 

 they follow the Data Protection Policy and understand how it works, 
otherwise disciplinary action may be taken against any Borough Council 
employee who breaches any instruction contained within it, or following from, 
the UK General Data Protection Regulation and Data Protection Act 2018. 
Compliance with the Data Protection Policy forms part of Staff Terms and 
Conditions. 

3.2. Data Protection Officer 

 this is a statutory post. The Council’s Data Protection Officer is the Head of 
Legal Services 

 will inform and advise the Council and its employees about their obligations 
to comply with both the UK General Data Protection Regulation and the Data 
Protection Act 2018 

Page 50



Surrey Heath Borough Council Data Protection Policy V5 
 
 

 
 
                     Page 5 of 12 29/03/2022 

 monitor compliance with the Data Protection legislation, including the 
assignment of responsibilities, audits. 

 provide advice about Privacy By Design and Data Protection Impact 
Assessments and monitor their performance 

 co-operate with the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 

 act, where necessary
[...]
required where any processing of 
personal information will be undertaken on a regular basis e.g. involving IT 
systems, third part sharing, CCTV or body worn cameras whereby there may 
be a risk to the individual. The Information Governance Manager must be 
informed and involved at an early stage.  

 ensure staff complete any mandatory data protection training 

 ensure contracts, where personal data processing is involved, adequately 

covers data protection, including if a data processor is involved, they are 

made aware of their responsibilities under data protection legislation.  

3.6. HR service will ensure the following arrangements are in place: 

 where necessary, ensure Baseline security checks (personnel checks for 
prospective staff) are carried during the recruitment process 

 to ensure that new members of staff are made aware of this policy document 
at induction stage 

 to ensure that all new starters and temporary staff complete Data Protection 
e-learning training as part of their induction. 

3.7. ICT Manager 

 Responsible for creating, implementing and maintaining the Council’s 
Information Security Policy to reflect changing local and national information 
security requirements. 

 Reviewing with the Information Governance Manager the requirement for a 
DPIA when new systems are installed. 

3.8. The Information Governance Manager will: 

 act under the authorisation of the Data Protection Officer and carry out day to 
day duties, including liaising with the ICO 

 ensure that the Data Protection Policy and associated documents are kept up 
to date and communicated to staff in an appropriate manner 

 provide technical guidance on specific sectors and issues and will keep such 
guidance up to date 

 arrange and carry out the provision of advice and training to staff 

 be responsible for notifying that the Council holds personal information about 

living people and the payment of the registration fee to the Information 

Commissioner’s Of
[...]
ning is mandatory for all employees of the Council. All new 
employees will complete Data Protection e-learning as part of their induction. 
Annually, all employees will complete the Data Protection e-learning package or 
attend a refresher course if provided.  

10.2. Separate training will be arranged for Members at induction and regularly 
thereafter. 

11. Links with Other Policies 

The Data Protection Policy will have an impact and relationship with the following 
policies: 

 Information Security Policy 

 Data Security Breach Management Policy and Procedure 

 Speak up Policy 

 Social Media Policy 

 Capability Policy 

 Recruitment Policy and Procedure 

 Regulatory and Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy and Procedure 

 Homeworking Policy 

 Data Protection Policy for Home Working 

 Off-site Working Policy 

 Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 

 Grievance Policy and Procedure 

Page 57



Surrey Heath Borough Council Data Protection Policy V5 
 
 

 
 
                     Page 12 of 12 29/03/2022 

 Anti-fraud and Corruption Policy 

 Individual Rights Procedures 

12. Review 

12.1. This policy will be reviewed in 2023 and reflect if necessary, any changes in 
guidance  

 
 
 

Page 58



 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

6 April 2022 

 

Data Security Breaches Policy 
 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Gavin Ramtohal 
Report Author:    Sally Turnbull, Information Governance   

Manager 
Key Decision:     no 
Wards Affected:     n/a 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with information regarding the 
Council’s Data Security Breaches Policy which is an annual item on the agenda.  
 
The policy has been amended to reflect we are no longer part of EU as detailed in 
section 1.6 and now reflects UK GDPR. 3.1 also reflects the job role changed for SIRO 
  
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Data Security Breaches 
Policy, as set out at Annex A to the report
[...]
the log. Use either the online reporting tool or via 
the telephone.  Failing to notify a breach when required to do so can result in a fine 
up to €10 million.  

12. REVIEW 

12.1 A policy review will take place after a serious breach or after legislative changes, 
important changes in case law or guidance.  

Report a breach - https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/report-a-breach/  

Page 70

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/report-a-breach/


 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

6 April 2022 

 

Social Networking Policy 
 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Gavin Ramtohal 
Report Author:    Sally Turnbull, Information Governance   

Manager 
Key Decision:     no 
Wards Affected:     n/a 
 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with information regarding the 
Council’s Social Networking Policy which is an annual item on the agenda.  
 
The policy has been amended to include that some social networking use may be 
applicable to FOI/EIR (8.3) 
  
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Social Networking Policy, 
as set out at Annex A to the report, be adopted. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Social Networking Policy is to be reviewed annually.  If there is a need to 

change it before the annual review it will come back for recommendation 
sooner. 
 

1.2 The proposed revisions to the Policy were considered by the Joint Staff 
Consultative Group at its meeting on 29 March 2022. 

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Social Networking Policy needs to be kept under review and will be 

presented to the Committee annually unless there is a requirement to change 
it sooner. 

 
3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7 



 

3.1 The adoption of the Social Networking Policy for the next 12 months when it is 
reviewed again unless it requires reviewing before this anniversary. 

 
Annexes 
Annex A – Social Networking Policy 
 
Backg
[...]
ial networks and ensuring it is acceptable under the Data Protection 
legislation. 

 
8.3 In the same way as email and text messages, certain uses of Social networking 

including MS Teams and WhatsApp may be subject to Freedom of Information 
Act and the Environmental Information Regulation.  Staff should make every 
effort to avoid using these medias for Council business.  Whereby they are used 
the message must be downloaded and stored in a appropriate place on the 
Council network.  

 

8.3 Defamation 

 
8.3.1 Defamation is the act of making a statement about a person or company that is 

considered to harm reputation, for example, by lowering others’ estimation of 
the person or company, or by causing them to lose their rank or professional 
standing. If the defamatory statement is written down (in print or online) it is 
known as libel. If it is spoken, it is known as slander. There are exceptions to 

Page 79



 

8 

this - posting a defamatory statement online or recording it on a podcast would 
both be examples of libel.  

 
8.3.2 An organisation may be held responsible for something an employee has 

written or said if it is on behalf of the Council or on a Council-sanctioned space. 
The Council will take appropriate action in line with the disciplinary policy and 
procedure should a defamation incident occur. Action can also be taken against 
anyone repeating libellous information from another source, so careful checks 
are needed before quoting statements from other blogs or websites. This can 
also apply to linking to defamatory information. Staff should consider whether 
a statement can be proved before writing or using it - in law, the onus is on the 
person making the statement to establish its truth. An organisation that provides 
a forum for blogging can be liable for defamatory statements they host.  

 
 
9. REPORTING PROCEDURE 
 
9.1 As per the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and Data Security Breaches Policy, 

the Council encourages staff who suspect wrong-doing to report it, as it helps 
perpetuate the integrity of the Council, even if suspicion proves unfounded.   

 
 In the event you become aware of the misuse of social networking you should 

report this to your manager immediately. If reporting the incident to your 
manager is not possible please speak with Human Resources.  

  
If an investigation into the misuse of social networking is required the 
Information Governance Manager may conduct the investigation.  

 
 
Document revisions 

 
Document revised 

(date) 
Details of revisions 

made 
Version 

09/01/15 Updates  5  

09/03/15 Updates 6 

03/06/16 Updates 7 

16/08/17 Updates 8 

15/03/18 Updates 9 

March 2021 Updates 10 
 

Page 80



 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

6 April 2022 

 

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure 
 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Louise Livingston 
Report Author:    Julie Simmonds, HR Manager 
Key Decision:     No 
Wards Affected:     n/a 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
Review and implementation of a new look and more information Policy for use during 
Transformations. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Organisation Change Policy 
(previously referred to Employment Stability Policy) be adopted. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Organisation Change Policy and Procedure (Annex A) replaces the 

existing Employment Stability Policy and Procedure which was last reviewed 
in 2009 (Annex B).  As the Employment Stability Policy was reviewed a 
number of years ago there was a lot that needed to change regarding the 
layout and to ensure it was a lot more informative to staff in the event they find 
themselves in a proposed restructure of their Team or Service.   
 

1.2 Key considerations/changes following consultation with the Joint Staff 
Consultative Group are attached at Annex C to this report 

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 Current policy needs reviewing to make
[...]
ent. 
There would never 
be a reason to 
deviate from ACAS 
guidance and Gov 
legislation.   

 

 

 

 

P
age 122



 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

6 April 2022 
 

Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Head of Service Louise Livingston – HR, Performance & Communications 
Report Author: Julie Simmonds – HR Manager 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  n/a 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
To agree the work programme for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the work programme for the 2022/23 
municipal year be agreed, as set out at Annex A. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 At each meeting the Committee will consider the work programme, be advised 

of updates and agree amendments as appropriate.    
 
1.2 Meetings have been scheduled for the 2022/23 municipal year as follows: 

 
  14 July 2022 
  13 October 2022 
  26 January 2023 
  30 March 2023 

 
2. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
2.1 It is proposed that the Committee considers the list of topics listed in Annex A 

of the work programme and makes such amendments as appropriate.   
 
Annexes 
Annex A – proposed Work Programme for 2022/23 
 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 9 



Annex A

 

Employment Committee 
Work Programme  

2022/23 
 

Consultative Group meetings for the municipal year are scheduled to be held on the 
following dates: 
 

  14 July 2022 
  13 October 2022 
  26 January 2023 
  30 March 2023 

 
The following work for the 2022/23 municipal year has been identified for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

Meeting Topic Source 
   

Christmas Closure HR (new) 
Vexatious & Persistent 
Complaints Policy 

Contact Centre 
Manager (review) 

Pay Policy Statement HR 

14 July 2022 

Pay negotiations process HR 
   

Leave and Special Leave HR (review)  
Sickness Absence Policy HR (review)  
Agile Working Policy HR (review) 
Expenses Policy HR (review) 

 
Speak Up Policy annual 
report 

HR 

Car and Road Users Policy HR (

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Employment Committee\6 April 2022

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held at Surrey 
Heath House on 6 April 2022  

 
 + Cllr Colin Dougan (Chairman) 
 *  Cllr Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 

* In attendance virtually but did not vote 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates and Cllr 
Stuart Black 
 
Officers Present: Louise Livingston, Julie Simmonds and Rachel Whillis.  
  

32/EC  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 
   

33/EC  Information Security Policy 
 
The Committee considered a report that outlined information and proposed 
changes regarding the Council’s Information Security Policy, which was reviewed 
on an annual basis. The Head of HR, Performance & Communications undertook 
to progress a suggestion that all managers’ job descriptions should include a 
reference to their responsibility for their staff’s management of data. 
  

RESOLVED that the revised Information Security Policy, as set out 
at Annex A to the report, be adopted. 

   
34/EC  Data Protection Policy 

 
The Committee considered a report setting out proposed amendments to the 
Council’s Data Protection Policy, which principally reflected changes to job titles. 
  

RESOLVED that the revised Data Protection Policy, as set out at 
Annex A to the report, be adopted. 

   
35/EC  Data Security Breaches Policy 

 
The Committee received a report which reviewed the Council’s Data Security 
Breaches Policy and proposed a few minor changes.  
  



Minutes\Employment Committee\6 April 2022

The proposed policy had been amended to reflect that the United Kingdom was no 
longer part of the European Union and now reflected UK GDPR. Furthermore, 
changes to Paragraph 3.1 reflected the job role changed for SIRO as a result of 
the recent Senior Management Restructure.  
  

RESOLVED that the revised Data Security Breaches Policy, as set 
out at Annex A to the report, be adopted. 

   
36/EC  Social Networking Policy 

 
The Committee considered a report which outlined proposed changes to the 
Council’s Social Networking Policy. Members discussed the new paragraph at 8.3, 
which referred to certain uses of social networking, including MS Teams and 
WhatsApp, potentially being subject to Freedom of Information and Environmental 
Information Regulation requests. Having noted concerns about the use of 
WhatsApp for Council business and discussed the need to strengthen wording 
about the circumstances that could be covered by FOI disclosure, it was agreed 
that further consideration would be given to this paragraph before agreeing the 
revised Policy.  
  

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to the next meeting. 
   

37/EC  Organisational Change Policy and Procedure 
 
The Committee considered a draft Organisational Change Policy, which would 
replace the existing Employment Stability Policy (ESP). The new Policy had been 
subject to an extensive review and had been considered by the Joint Staff 
Consultative Group (JSCG) at its meeting on 29 March 2022.  
  
Members reviewed the Policy and an annex to the report setting out a schedule of 
the key changes to the ESP, plus details of the negotiations that had taken place 
prior to and recommendations arising from the JSCG meeting. The proposals in 
relation to the redundancy multiplier were discussed and the Committee debated 
whether to introduce a multiplier of 1x the weekly salary immediately, rather than 
agreeing a non-discretionary 1.5x multiplier until 31 March 2023, which would 
thereafter become a multiplier of 1x the weekly salary, as recommended by the 
Member Representatives on JSCG. Following the debate it was agreed to 
implement a non-discretionary multiplier of 1.5x the weekly salary until 31 March 
2023, which would thereafter revert to a multiplier of 1x the weekly salary. It was 
noted that, where a restructure had started but was not completed before 31 

March 2023, the 1.5x multiplier would be honoured. The other recommendations 
detailed in the schedule were also agreed. 
  
The Committee noted a suggestion that an appendix be added to the Policy 
detailing who was authorised to make decisions on each aspect of the Policy. It 
was agreed to delegate authority to the Head of HR, Performance & 
Communications after consultation with the Chairman of the Employment 
Committee, Chairman of the Joint Staff Consultative Group and Chairman of Staff 
Representatives to agree the content of this appendix. 
  

RESOLVED that  



Minutes\Employment Committee\6 April 2022

  
(i)        the Organisation Change Policy, previously referred to 

Employment Stability Policy, as set out at Annex A to the 
agenda report, as amended to incorporate the 
recommendations at Annex C to the agenda report, be 
adopted; and 
  

(ii)      authority be delegated to the Head of HR, Performance & 
Communications after consultation with the Chairman of the 
Employment Committee, the Chairman of the Joint Staff 
Consultative Group and the Chairman of Staff 
Representatives to add an appendix to the Policy setting out 
the relevant decision maker in respect of each aspect of the 
Policy. 

   
38/EC  Work Programme 

 
The Committee discussed its work programme for the 2022/23 year and agreed to 
add a review of the Retirement Policy to the January meeting’s agenda. 
  

RESOLVED that the work programme for the 2022/23 municipal 
year, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, as amended, be 
agreed. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman 


